In total, 2,550 surveys were completed by active plan members between July 3 and 26, 2019. 
Based on a sample of this size, the overall findings for active members can be considered to be 
accurate to within ±1.9%, 19 times out of 20. Between June 14 and August 1, 2019, 2,045 surveys 
were completed by retired plan members. One hundred and twenty-nine (n=129) surveys were 
completed by phone, and the rest (n=1,916) were completed online. The overall findings for 
retired members can be considered to be accurate to within ±2.2%, 19 times out of 20.1  

Summary of findings 

1. Survey of active members

[...]

In total, 2,550 surveys were completed by active plan members between July 3 and 26, 2019. Based 
on a sample of this size, the overall findings for active members can be considered to be accurate 
to within ±1.9%, 19 times out of 20. Between June 14 and August 1, 2019, 2,045 surveys were 
completed by retired plan members. One hundred and twenty-nine (n=129) surveys were 

completed by phone, and the rest (n=1,916) were completed online. The overall findings for retired 
members can be considered to be accurate to within ±2.2%, 19 times out of 20.2  

More information on the methodology can be found in the Appendix entitled: